In accordance with
Rule 18.8 of the VV U 0 7

Insalvency (England &

8

Wl Ries 2016 Notice of progress report in a winding-up Companies House
by the court
“ “ *\A\S\DNDLPV*
A16 13/09/2019 #47
COMPANIES HOUSE
I Company details

cmpaybe o [1 s[5 [5[6 [o 5

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name infull | T.W. Frizell (Haulage & Plant Hire) Limited

bold black capitals.

|

I Liquidator's name

Full forename(s) David

Sumame Acland

Liquidator's address

Building namelnumber! Derby House

Street | 12 Winckley Square

Post town } Preston

County/Region ‘

e [P IR[T[ (3130

Country

Liquidator’s name @

Ful forenamets) | Lila © U s scion sl us abr
Surname Thomas another liquidator.

E Liquidator’s address @

Building name.’number] Derby House 98:2?;122:;:::1; o
Street [ 12 Winckley Square another liquidator.

Post town l Preston

County/Region l

Postode PIRTT[ [alafu |

Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




Wuao7/

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

a

From date

To date

Period of progress report
s b7 [2fofifs
s b ffolifs

7 |

Progress report

The progress report is attached

Sign and date

Liquidator's signature

Signature M

Signature date

o e afolle

04417 Version 1.0




wuaQ7

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name Joe A"en

@ Where to send

Company name

FRP Advisory LLP
l“"“”“ Derby House
| 12 Winckley Square
l
| Pestioen Preston
Courty/Regon
= e (R[] 330
Country
I DX
e 01772 440700

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O] You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email engquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House

04/17 Version 1.0




s
f

FRP

Aclvisory

T.W. Frizell (Haulage & Plant Hire) Limited (In Liquidation)
(“the Company”)

The Liquidators’ Progress Report for the period 18 July 2018 —
17 July 2019 pursuant to section 104A of the Insolvency Act
1986 and the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

11 September 2019



Contents and abbreviations

Section
1.
2.
3.

Appendix
A.
B.
C.
D

Content
Progress of the liquidation
Estimated outcome for the creditors

Liquidators’ remuneration, disbursements and expenses

Content

Statutory information about the Company and the liquidation
Liguidators’ Receipts & Payments Account for the Period

A schedule of work

Details of the Liquidators’ disbursements for the Pericd

Statement of expenses incurred in the Period

TN, Frizell (Meumge % Plant Hire) Limited (In Liquidation)
The Liguidators’ Progress Report

FRP

Advisory

The following abbreviations may be used in this report:

FRP
The Company

The Liquidators
The Period
wWucC

SIP

QFCH

HMRC

The Proposals

Secured Creditor /
Santander
Bond Dickinson

Frizell Tipping

FRP Advisory LLP

T.W. Frizell (Haulage & Plant Hire) Limited (In
Liquidation)

David Acland and Lila Thomas of FRP Advisory LLP
The reporting period 18/7/18 — 17/7/19

Winding up by the Court

Statement of Insolvency Practice

Qualifying floating charge holder

HM Revenue & Customs

The Administrators” proposals for achieving the
purpose of the administration dated 13 April 2017

Santander (UK) PLC
Womble Bond Dickinson LLP
Frizell Tipping Limited (in Liquidation)



1. Progress of the liquidation

Work undertaken during the Period and work yet to be completed

We attach at Appendix C a schedule of work undertaken during the Period
together with a summary of work still to be completed.

Receipts and payments account

Attached at Appendix B is a receipts and payments account detailing transactions
for the Period.

Investigations

Part of our duties include carrying out propottionate investigations into what assets
the Company has, including any potential claims that could be brought by the
Company or by us in our capacity as Liquidators against any party which could result
in a benefit to the estate.  We have reviewed the Company’s available books and
records and accounting information, requested further information from the
directors, and invited creditors to provide information on any concerns they have
cencerning the way in which the Company’s business has been conducted.

We can confirm that no further investigations or actions are required.

T.W. Frizell (Haulage & Plant Hire) Limited (In Liquidation)
The Liguidaters’ Progress Report

FRP

Advisory




2. Estimated outcome for the creditors

The estimated outcome for creditors was included in correspondence previously
circulated by us and is further updated below.

Outcome for Secured Creditors

As creditors will recall, as at the date of Administrators appointment, the
indebtedness to Secured Creditor amounted to £824,000 in respect of a confidential
invoice discounting facility, secured by way of a fixed and floating charge created on
30 May 2014. Additicnal security is provided by way of a cross corporate guarantee
provided by Frizell Tipping and personal joint and several guarantees provided by
Trevor Frizell, Ann Frizell and Joseph Frizell, limited to £95,000.

During the Administration, fixed charge distributions of £495,355.49 were paid to
the Secured Creditor and a further distribution of £i00,000 was paid by Frizell
Tipping under the terms of the cross guarantee on 12 July 2017.

On 24 July 2019 a final distribution of £232,265,20 was paid by Frizell Tipping under
the terms of the cross guarantee, meaning the Secured Creditor has been repaid in
fufl.

Preferential Creditors

There will not be sufficient funds available to pay a distribution to preferential
creditors.

Unsecured creditors
There will not be sufficient funds available to pay a distribution to unsecured
creditors.

The Prescribed Part

The Prescribed Part is a carve out of funds available to the holder of a floating
charge which is set aside for the unsecured creditors in accordance with section
176A of the Insolvency Act 1986. The Prescribed Part only applies where the

T.W. Frizell (Haulage & Plant Hire) Limited (In Liguidation)
The Liguidators’ Progress Report

FRP

Advisory

floating charge was created after 15 September 2003 and the net property available
to the floating charge holder exceeds £10,000,

As the value of the net property was £NIL, the value of the Prescribed Part fund is
£NIL, therefore there are no funds available for the unsecured creditors.



3. Liquidators’ remuneration, disbursements and expenses

Liquidators’ remuneration

Following the circulation of the Administrators Proposals, the Secured Creditor and
preferential creditors passed a resolution that the Administrators’ remuneration
should be calculated on a fixed fee basis. Fees of £52,500 excluding VAT were
drawn from by the Administrators, with the remaining balance of £7,500 to be
drawn by the liquidators. To date this fee has not been drawn.

Liquidators’ disbursements

The Liguidators’ disbursements are a recharge of actual costs incurred by them in
dealing with this matter. Mileage payments made for expenses relating to the use
of private vehicles for business travel, which is directly atiributable to the insolvency
estate, are paid by FRP Advisory at the HMRC approved mileage rate prevailing at
the time the mileage was incurred. Details of disbursetrnents incurred during the
Period are set out in Appendix D.

Expenses of the liquidation

We attach at Appendix E a statement of expenses that have been incurred during
the Period. It is currently expected that the expenses incurred or anticipated to be
incurted are not likely to exceed the details provided prior to the determination of
the basis of the Liquidators’ remuneration.,

Creditors have a right to request further information from the Liguidators and
further have a right to challenge the Ligquidators’ remuneration and other expenses,
which are first disclosed in this report, under the Insolvency (England and Wales)
Rules. (For ease of reference these are the expenses incurred in the Period as set
out in Appendix E only). Further details of these rights can be found in the
Creditors’ Guide to Fees which you can access using the following link
https://creditors.frpadvisory.com/info.aspx and select the one for liquidation.
Alternatively, a hard copy of the relevant guide will be sent to you on request,
Please note there is a time limit for requesting information being 21 days following
the receipt of this progress report. There is a time limit of 8 weeks following the

T.W. Frizell (Haulage & Plant Hire) Limited (In Liquidation)
The Liquidators’ Progress Report

FRP

Advisory

receipt of this report for a Court application that the remuneration or expenses are
excessive.



Appendix A

Statutory information about the Company and the liquidation

T.W. FRIZELL (HAULAGE & PLANT HIRE) LIMITED (IN LIQUIDATION)

COMPANY INFORMATION:

Other trading names: N/A

Date of incorporation: 14 May 1982

Company number: 01635605

Registered office: C/o FRP Advisory LLP, Derby House, 12

Winckley Square, Preston, PR1 31]
Previous registered office:  7-9 Macon Court, Crewe, Cheshire, CW1 6EA

Business address: Greenbank Farm, 344 Gresty Road, Crewe, CW2
5AD

T.W. Fnzell (Haulage & Plant Hire) Limited (In Liquidation)
The Liquidators’ Progress Report

FRP

Advisory

LIQUIDATION DETAILS:

Liquidators: David Acland & Lila Thomas

Address of FRP Advisory LLP, Derby House, 12 Winckley Square,
Liquidators: Preston, PR1 3]]

Date of 18 July 2018

appointment of

Liquidators:

Court in  which The High Court of Justice, Manchester District Registry
Liquidation

proceedings  were

brought:

Coutt reference 2161
number:



Appendix B

Liquidators’ Receipts & Payments Account for the Period m_ﬂ—v
VISOry

T.W. Frizell (Haulage & Plant Hire) Limited {In Liquidation}
The Ligudators” Progress Report



T.W. Frizell (Haulage & Plant Hire) Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 18/07/2018 From 18/07/2018
of Affairs To 17/07/2019 To 17/07/2019
£ £ £
SECURED ASSETS
Cash from Administration 14,055.37 14,055.37
VAT from Administration 6,501.77 6,501.77
Book Debts 663.44 663.44
21,220.58 21,220.58
COSTS OF REALISATION
Legal Fees 10,050.00 10,050.00
Agents Fees 50.00 50.00
Storage Costs 49.47 49.47
(10,149.47) (10,149.47)
ASSET REALISATIONS
Cash from Administration NIL INIL
VAT from Administration NIL NIL.
Insurance Refund 103.10 103.10
Sundry Refunds 698.63 698.63
Bank Interest Gross 11.62 11.62
813.35 813.35
COST OF REALISATIONS
0O.R. Remuneration 5,000.00 5,000.00
DTI Chegue Fees 0.90 0.90
Sec of State Fees 6,000.00 6,000.00
Legal Fees & Disbursements NIL NIL
Corporation Tax 2.32 2.32
Storage Costs 50.06 50.06
Statutory Advertising 139.87 139.87
Bank Charges - Floating 88.00 88.00

Page 1 of 1

(11,281.15)

(11,281.15)

603.31 603.31

REPRESENTED BY
Vat Recoverable - Floating 47.89
ISA {11,088.00)
ISA 1B Fixed Charge 11,633.42
VAT Recoverable - Fixed 10.00
603.31

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

\J

- \ﬂgﬁavid Acland
int Liquidator

10 September 2019 16:07



vodsy ssaiBoud si0iepinbi ayL
{uonepinbry ug) pajun (511K Jueld g aBemeH) [Pz "ML

AJOSIADY

FHOM jJO 3NPaYIS v
dd
n— 2 xipuaddy




*Auedwio] 3y JO SI0JRNSIUIPY JBULIOY 3y} WOy
PAAISDRJ UD3Q SBY HT°/GG/02F JO WNS PauIquod sy} pouad ay3 Bulng

‘pajedidijue JIB SUOIeS|eaJ J9SSe JaUHNY ON uofjesisiuiwpy WwoJdl YA pue yse)
uayelspun aq 0] Jom aining poiiad Buijiodal ay) BuLinp us)epiapun 1o
NOILLYSITY3Yd 1dSSY NOILVSITVdYd 13SSY [4

'55BD B3 JO uonelnp au3
noybnody spunoaoe yueg SEss JuaA|osy) Buumsiuiwpe pue dn Buies
sjuawa.nnbay juswabeuep) ase)

“JUNODOE HURq o9SkS Jolsiuilipy

nuiad
‘poledipnue AjUsLIND suop 21SEM JLI0ISIY Y] Bujwle[dsip 03 uojze|ad Ul UosupRIq pucg Yym pasier]
sjuawaliinbay fuojenbay

‘Buissalbold s) 958D DY 24nsuUa )
pue o} pepuspe 2ie siepew Aoimels |je sinsua 0) Apoq jeuaissajold

'2insap 01 Joud o3 papuspe Aoieinbas sisuonpesd Acuaajosu; syl Ag paanbal se Bupepdn
U93q AR SI3YIEW AIOINIE]S [|B 2INSUD 0] MBIASL ainsof-aud e jsidwic) pue ABajens ased ) ‘9sed sy Jo 1onpuod ayy Buimaiasl Alenbay
SIoNEeW [Biauad
ua)3epapun 3q 03 Y4om a4mnd pollad buniodad ayy bulinp uaxepapun }IoMm
DNINNY1d OGNV NOLIVHUISINIWAY DONINNY1d ONY NOILVA1SINIWAaY 1

Alobajeny | 30N

‘2= dwios
03 ||NS M40M JO dUIINO Ue yum Jay1eboy poliad Buiodas syl Buunp siopioy 93140 ay) Ag UDyeMSpUn J40M 3Y3 JO AJBWLLNS Pa|iE1ap B N0 S195 MO|3q B|qe} 8y

AlOSIARY }oMm Jo ||npayds

A—N—u {uonepmbn ur) pajiwn {(e41H Jue|d 13 abejney) |19z "ML




"AIRSSSIRU B19UM ‘SIIIOUINE JUBASRL 3L}
'JUON 0] papiodal pue paulpno Ajsnoiasid suopebrsaAul [eniu] U3 papnjaucy

Ul eMapuUn aq 0} yIom ainind poiiad Bujiodal ayy BuLInp USNeEapuUn YoM
SNOTLYOLISIANI SNOILYDILSIANI b

"PaAIedal sausnb jelsush 0] papuodsey

[edauan

"[In} Ul predas uasq sey loypas)
Pa.ndas 2yl ‘Wodad 3y3 Jo Apoq su3 Ul pa|IeIap SY *$alIPA0D8) pajedidnue

"S103IPaJ3 Jo Apoq [elausb sy 03 puodsal o1 SnURUoY pue sseupajgapul Jusund 3y} Jo Padsal ui Jspuejues yum Buisien
|elauan 1S10})pa.d paJniag
U)X el 2puUn aq 03 }1om 3.nind poiiad buniodas ay) Buninp Uayeepun yiom

SHOLIa3d) SHOLIA3AUD £

"POAIBDR UZRQ SBY £/'T0]F JO WiNS Pauiquios suy) poliad aul Buung
spunjay Apung/aoueinsug

"PIAIR0B] U] Sey 79 TTF JO Wns ayy polad au3 Buiing

SS0JD }Sadaju] Yueg

‘PaAIRIRI UBRQ SeY H'£997F JO WNS aU] poad oyl Buung

| ﬁ 7 s1qaq yoog

AIOSIARY

}lom Jo snpaids

ﬁ—N—u (uonepinbi ur) panui (341H Jue|d 3 abeney) [Pz "ML




‘siseq Bujobuo ue uo aoiApe |ebaj Joy pe Jeyuny Bupsas

"AdUsBY JUSWIUQJIAUT BU) WOL) POAIIY
DUBPUOASLID JO 109dSal Ul UOSUBDI] puog LU SIIAPE PIAIDDY

"aLues au3 Jo Jawie(asip Juanbasqns pue Juuad
[EJUBLLIUOIIAUD DU} JO 10adsal Ul uoSUPIQ] puog WO 3DIAPR DIAIISY

udxeapun aq 03 HIoM 3InIng
NOILLYODILIT ANY 1¥YDI1

pouad buipiodadl ayy Bulnp uayepapun yiom

NOILVYDIIIT ANY Y231 L
3UoN aUoN
uaxelapun aq 03 3Jom UNInd porad Buipiodad ayy Bulinp ua)eMspun yiom
(s1qe01jdde aiaym) ONIQVUL (e1qeondde asaym) oNIaVL 9
“Hodau sy} jo uoneledald sy
1215169 Sy} yum uoijejuaLunIop
JueAdfad BY3 Buljly pue siapjoysyels 104 spodal jeuy Bupedald sapnjoul "padinbau se suimad 1A Juswiuiodde 3s0d Jo uolssiugns
SiU} P00 Wol) Bsesfal 12yl ulelgo o) slojepinbry ayj Joj pue asop "Lle4 suopsyng
e 03 ased ay) Buug o3 Japio Ul SsluBWRJINbal Aloiniels ayy Yyym jesp of 10} pjay wisad |BIUSWILOLIAUS S Ul I59133UI S,AuBdWion) aU) pawieps!d
ua)jerapun aq o3 }IoMm ainjg poliad Buniodea ayy Buiinp useapun 3ioMm
ONILYOdIY ANV FONVITdIWOD AHOLNLYLS ONILHOdIY ANY IDNVITdWOD AUOLNLYIS 5

Alosiany

cddd

)lom Jo I npayds

(uoniepinbiy ur) pajiwr (s4iH Jueld g abeney) [Pz14 "M°L



AlosIapy

dadd

palinau) SEM 1500 Y1 Stu ayl 1@ Suipeaald
S1BJ DYWH U} 1k pasieyd 51 aseanw

£6'69 1230] pueigy
0002 buipuog
£6°6¥ SIS JOId
, hobajer=
F anjep
6L0Z AIne 21 03 8102 £Inp g1

poliad ay} Jo} sjusWASINGSI]

Hoday ssaubold sioyepinbry syl
{uonepinbi ur) payiwry (M 1uRld B sbened) (@zud ML

poLIdd a3 40) sjuUaLWIdSIngsIp ,sio3epinbiy ay3 Jo spie1ag

Q xipuaddy



voday ssadbold si01epinbiy ayL
(ucpepinbry ur) paywp] (214 Jueld g abened) |pzid “m'L

€09°1TE [Talel
pele Buneoyy - sabieyn yueg
0bT Buisieapy Alojniels
4 xe| uonesodion
3 5094 anbayn 11Q
0009 5934 81815 JO 295
000's uoneIBUNWSY YO
00¢ $3500) abelols
05 s34 sjuaby
05821 soa4 |eba]
o/ SjUBWISINgSIp SBDIoH 20U}0
005’/ (934 paxi4) UoneISUNLWRE SISPIOH 20O

¥ sasuadx3y

6T0Z AInC LT
0] poliad
6T0C AINC £T
papua poliad 3Y3 10} sasuadxo Jo JusWAleIS

uoyyepinbiq ux - paywr (3.41H jueld 3§ dbeney) [jazHd "ML

Aosiapy
gmu poliag 24 ul paiinauj sasuadxa J0 juouwajelsg

3 xapusddy




